WHITLEY COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF REPORT
19-W-VAR-12 DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE AUGUST 27, 2019
Daniel and Penny Atkinson AGENDA ITEM: 2
2240 E. Wilcken Road

SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL
Current zoning: LR, Lake Residential
Property area: 0.86% acre

The petitioner is requesting a development standards variance for an encroachment into the required front
(lake side) and side setbacks on their property located at 2240 East Wilcken Road. The property is on the
south side of Wilcken Road, 1,200’ west of Center Street.

The petitioner has proposed a 20'x20’ shed to replace an existing shed. Per the submitted plan, the new
shed would be located with approximately the same setbacks as the existing shed: 1'+ from the west
property line and 15’ from lake side property line. Because of the demolition of the existing shed, the legal
nonconforming setbacks would be removed as well. The location of the shed is within the regulatory
floodplain; the proposed structure would comply with the regulations of the flood code.

The petitioner owns the adjacent property to the west. Since the property is not combined as one, and since
the proposed improvement does not cross the property line, the required side setback is enforced.

Since this lot has lake frontage, front setback standards apply to the lake side. The required minimum front
setback is 35’ and side setback is 5’, necessitating a request for a 20’ front variance and a 4’ side variance.

REVIEW CRITERIA
Indiana Code §36-7-4-918.5 and Section 10.10 of the Zoning Code state the criteria listed below upon

which the Board must base its review. Staff's comments/proposed findings of fact under each criterion.

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the
community;
The proposed variances will not likely be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general
welfare as sheds and other buildings exist with front setback encroachments elsewhere in the area and
throughout the zoning district without injury. Injury caused by the side setback encroachment is
mitigated by the petitioner owning the adjacent property. Public flood safety may be affected by the
construction of an improvement in the floodplain, but that is mitigated or minimized by the application
of the flood code regulations.

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner; and
It is not expected that this variance will adversely affect the use and value of the area adjacent to the
property as similar properties in the LR district have similar structures with encroachments.

3. The strict application of the terms of the Ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use
of the property. This situation shall not be self-imposed, nor be based on a perceived reduction
or restriction of economic gain.

The strict application of the Ordinance terms may result in practical difficulties. The subject property is
completely located within the floodplain, which restricts construction of most improvements. Reusing
the site of the existing structure would somewhat minimize the impact on the floodplain, although the
proposed structure is larger than the existing. Relocation of the structure elsewhere on the property, or



on the petitioner’s adjacent property, would be prevented by water, wetlands, existing structures, other
setbacks, or would have greater encroachment into the floodplain.

Date report prepared: 8/20/19
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Vote: Deckard Denihan Lopez Wilkinson Wright

Yes
No
Abstain




/OERSON SURVEYING, INC.

sgistered Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors 1

EST. 1978

«diana Land Surveying Firm Identification Number: 29A.

\T A
Je
1324 Henry Avenue 1947 E. Schug Road ENGINEERING
Fort Wayne, IN 46808 Columbia City, IN 46725 LAXRD SURVEYING
Phone: (260) 483-1724 Phone: (260) 691-3425 AND PLANNING
Fax: (260) 482-6855

Fax:  (260) 482-6855
Toll Free: (888) 483-1724 WWW.ANDERSONSURVEYING.COM

PLAT OF SURVEY (Page 1 of 2) (JUNE 2019 / 19-05-124)

This document is a refracement survey of a parcel of land located in Whitley
SEE PAGE 2 OF 2 FOR THE SURVEYOR'S REPORT AND LEGAL D

County, Indiana.
ESCRIPTION.

L. ALLES TRUST
PART OF
DOC. #2017090327

5/8" REBAR

wﬁ"ﬂﬁénw £: Wll

(@®- P.O.B.~1 11 /4" pIPE FND, (FLUSH;
SE COR OF LOT 10

®- P.O.B.-2 5/8" ResAR
SET (FLUSH) W/ #29A CAP

Ry,

5/8" REBAR // 1 1/4" SURVEY pIPE
4 FND. (-0.1" ! FND. (-0.1'
o w/ V{/ALK)ER cap/ /f;, S o
&7 D.&P. ATKINSON oy

=)
PART OF & 4
DOC. #2017040210 4

S \} 5/8" REBAR A

S s SET (FLUSH) RS
Ts W/ #29A CAP &V

S 7 7

NW COR. OF LOT ¢

5/8" REBAR
/. FND.(FLUSH)
W/ WALKER CAP
AN (XN
S

C. BERTHOLF
DOC. #2017110327%

//,_ /{/’/ .{"rz-w\ 47:}74

5 }/a r
‘ §
3 >$l;QQWATE;zs EDGE i
Ry /
S5 WATERS EDGE /
&S ASOF 6/6/19 / ——
\ 7
Rohe & N Ao,
: , CLEANING- ~ > GONSTERZ D 7
o 50’ 100 150 ST
5 Q ;" '.'. z =
" S— 297 No.sos0z 172
S -1 iy -
SCALE IN FEET: 1" = 50 o o 5 £
. 3 ”";( Il'.,// f\,-"“ \:
[hereby certify that the above Plat of Survey was prepared under my direct 1,;?4,0‘ oy f\;: \‘Jek?\\\‘
supervision and that to the best of my knowledge and belief was executed in s ,‘?H A
accordance with the requirements of the Indiana Survey Standards as defined
in Title 865, Article 1,Rule 12 of the Indiana Administrative Code.
Fieldwork completed on the 6th day of JUNE 2018,
Certified this _7th  day of JUNE ,2019. NP aad
>repared exclusively for: ATKINSON / .

Survey Number: 19 - 05 - 124 ‘ David M. Anderson, P.E., L.S.




[SIENEIS)

b

u

3 suny|

—

uosuies)

dweo
) et gl
Jasuag

l1a¢

aulsyied

—

1

,,x ‘

Sy reuele

peig

yeioqad

i

=
ouE(; Ueles @

G

o
=
o
3
Q0
®
Ay
20

2 'JG;\)GOJL]DS _




